attorneys.”11 The Agreement also contained a liquidated damages provision that provided that 

“Moore agrees to use his best efforts to comply with the provisions of this Agreement. If Moore 

breaches this Agreement, MeetingMatrix shall be entitled to liquidated damages of sixteen 

thousand dollars ($16,000). The parties agree that this clause represents a reasonable estimate of 

the fees involved in settling this matter, which would be lost by MeetingMatrix in the event of a 

5 Unless otherwise noted, the fact allegations in the Statement are from the Complaint.